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EXHIBIT 1
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All services Rendered for this Period only

Date Person Comment Hours Hourly Ra/Amount Category
7/18/2017|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion with Ms Ell 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |Enforcement Litigation
concerning letter of notary's
8/14/2017|Annerose Tashiro Attention to German summary 0.117 390 € 45.63 € |General Services
of English Final Report for
9/11/2017|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion with Ms Ell 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |Enforcement Litigation
re submission of final report
9/19/2017|Annerose Tashiro Some questions re attempt to 0.217 390 € 84.63 € |Enforcement Litigation
9/28/2017|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion re 0.183 390 € 71.37 € |General Services
10/2/2017|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion re 0.450 390 € 175.50 € (General Services
10/9/2017|Annerose Tashiro Organisation of distribution of 0.583 390 € 227.37 € |General Services
10/10/2017|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion of how to 0.317 390 € 123.63 € (General Services
handle the pay out of dividend
10/12/2017|Annerose Tashiro Review file and checking 1.700 390 € 663.00 € |General Services
claims of creditors and their
10/13/2017|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion, next steps, 3.267 390 € 1,274.13 € |General Services
organisation, checking
10/16/2017|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion re 0.050 390 € 19.50 € |General Services
10/25/2017|Annerose Tashiro Organisation, correspondence 1.383 390 € 539.37 € |General Services
and internal discussion re pay
1/18/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Gabriele 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
Balsiger re approach by John
1/23/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email w/Bob Tardif re Ms 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Balsiger's approach re 1400
1/26/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/ Robert 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
1/30/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Gabriele 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Balsiger re pressure by John
2/1/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email to/w Gabriele Balsiger re 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
correspondence with John
2/2/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Wilhelm 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
Huber re email exchange
2/6/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Gabriel 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
Balsiger re letter by Urban to
2/7/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion with Ms 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
Alam re John Urban/Messmer
2/8/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w Ms Alam re 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
John Urban + Clients' Security
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2/8/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w Ms Alam 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
+re Florida Bar Fee Arbitration
2/20/2018|Annerose Tashiro Phone call w Ms Alam and 2.167 390 € 845.13 € |General Services
2/21/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w Bob Elgidely 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
2/21/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w Gabriele 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
Balsiger re correspondence of
2/21/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion w Ms Alam 0.666 390 € 259.74 € |General Services
re Motion to Turnover
Property of the Estate, call
3/21/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w Bob Elgidely 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
re funds held by John Urban
3/22/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion with Ms 0.400 390 € 156.00 € (General Services
3/23/2018|Annerose Tashiro Call Bob Elgidely re funds held 0.333 390 € 129.87 € (General Services
3/23/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion with Ms 0.200 390 € 78.00 € |General Services
3/27/2018|Annerose Tashiro Discussion w Ms Alam re Pro 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
4/20/2018|Annerose Tashiro Forward information and data 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
of creditors relocated to
4/23/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Steven 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Berman re Urban' letter to the
4/23/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion with Ms 0.400 390 € 156.00 € (General Services
Alam re call with Shumaker
4/23/2018|Annerose Tashiro Call Steven Berman, Ms Alam 0.917 390 € 357.63 € |General Services
5/9/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
w/Steven Berman re his
5/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Conference Call w/Steven 0.500 390 € 195.00 € |General Services
Berman + Ms Alam re Motion
5/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Review draft declaration for 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
5/30/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion w Ms Alam 2.666 390 € 1,039.74 € |General Services
re Motion and Declarations,
5/30/2018|Annerose Tashiro Motion to Turnover Property 4,533 390 € 1,767.87 € |General Services
6/4/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion with Ms 0.500 390 € 195.00 € (General Services
Alam re Motion to Turnover
6/13/2018|Annerose Tashiro Motion to Turnover Property 1.700 390 € 663.00 € [General Services
6/16/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/ Steven 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
6/18/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Ms Alam + 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Steven Berman re changes to
6/19/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Steven 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
6/19/2018|Annerose Tashiro Final review of Draft Motion 0.333 390 € 129.87 € (General Services
6/20/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Gabriele 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services

Balsiger re letter from John
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6/20/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion w Ms Alam 0.450 390 € 175.50 € (General Services
re Motion to Turnover
Property of the Estate, email
6/21/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Steven 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Berman re information that
the Trustee will jointly file the
6/21/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Ms Alam re 0.333 390 € 129.87 € |General Services
Motion to Turnover Property
6/21/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Ms Alam re 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
6/22/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Steven 0.750 390 € 292.50 € |General Services
Berman re Motion to Turnover
6/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Wilhelm 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
Huber re Ulrich Messmer's
6/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Steven 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Berman re Motion to Turnover
6/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Checking final version of 0.700 390 € 273.00 € |General Services
Motion, internal discussion w
6/26/2018|Annerose Tashiro Review documents of 1.500 390 € 585.00 € |General Services
creditors, discussion w Mr
6/27/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Steven 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
Berman re Motion to Turnover
6/28/2018|Annerose Tashiro Finalize Motion to Turnover 0.400 390 € 156.00 € (General Services
6/29/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email corresponcende 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
w/Nancy Yanez + Steven
Berman + Krystal Hunter re
7/4/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/ Gabriele 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
7/4/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email to Steven Berman re 0.533 390 € 207.87 € |General Services
7/6/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Steven 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
7/9/2018|Annerose Tashiro Call Steven Berman, internal 1.167 390 € 455.13 € |General Services
7/11/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Wilhelm 0.666 390 € 259.74 € [General Services
Huber re bar admission of
7/16/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/ Wilhelm 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
Huber re prior engagement
7/23/2018|Annerose Tashiro Call Steven Berman, email 1.767 390 € 689.13 € |General Services
exchange w/Steven Berman re
his conversation with John
7/24/2018|Annerose Tashiro Checking information on Primo 0.750 390 € 292.50 € |General Services

GmbH and Congro Finanz AG,
send email to Bob Elgidely re
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7/24/2018|Annerose Tashiro Conference Call w/Steven 3.833 390 € 1,494.87 € |General Services
Berman + Bob and Ms Alam,
search in connection with
Congro & Primus,
7/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Bob 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Elgidely+Steven Berman re
7/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Court Hearing, attendance and 2.500 390 € 975.00 € |General Services
8/2/2018|Annerose Tashiro Various emails re Agreed 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Order / spreadsheets for the
8/3/2018|Annerose Tashiro Various emails re Agreed 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
Order / spreadsheets for the
8/6/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Steven 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Berman re order on turnover
8/14/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Beth Curran 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
re exhibits of the order, review
8/15/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/John + 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
Steven Berman re Revised
8/15/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w John Urban 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
re finalising Agreed Order for
8/16/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/John 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Urban+Steven Berman re
8/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/John 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Urban re Revised Order on
8/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence and internal 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
discussion w/ Ms Alam re
distribution of funds,
8/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/John 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Urban re Motion on
8/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Corresondence w/Steven 0.333 390 € 129.87 € (General Services
Berman/Krystal Hunter re
disbursement estimate -
8/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Corresondence w/Bob Elgidely 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
re Disbursement Estimate -
8/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Krystal 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
Hunter re September Hearing
8/20/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/John 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Urban, Steven Berman re
8/21/2018|Annerose Tashiro Disbursement Estimate 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
8/24/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence (John Urban) 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
and review documents PCO
8/29/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion with Ms 0.300 390 € 117.00 € (General Services
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9/8/2018|Annerose Tashiro Review and correspondence 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
(Curran Beth+John
Urban+Steven Berman) Draft
9/10/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence and 0.333 390 € 129.87 € (General Services
review w/Steven Berman +
9/11/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/John Urban 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
+ Steven Berman + Bob
9/11/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/John Urban 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
+ Steven Berman + Bob
9/11/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence w/Beth 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Curran re claims and correct
9/11/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Steven 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Berman + John Urban re
9/12/2018|Annerose Tashiro Court hearing attendance incl. 1.750 390 € 682.50 € |General Services
9/12/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Bob Elgidely 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
re mechanics of a distribution
9/12/2018|Annerose Tashiro Follow up with Steven Berman 0.750 390 € 292.50 € |General Services
9/12/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Bob Elgidely 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
re Trustree Distribution
9/12/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Steven 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Berman re Joint Motion for
9/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion with Ms 1.217 390 € 474.63 € |General Services
Alam + Ms Neichel re
9/20/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Steven 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
Berman re Order in Motion to
9/20/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Steven 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
Berman re submission of the
10/1/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Steven 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
Berman re inquiring the Court
10/1/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/John 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
10/10/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
w/Steven Berman, Bob
10/11/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email-correspondence with 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Steven Berman and Bob
10/15/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email w/to Steven Berman re 0.417 390 € 162.63 € |General Services
10/16/2018|Annerose Tashiro Various emails re Order on 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
amended Motion to Turnover
10/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email w/to John Urban + Steve 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Berman re funds
10/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence / Urban 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
/ Compliance with Agreed
10/19/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email w/to John Urban re 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
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10/19/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence /Urban 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
re PCO/Engler Funds

10/23/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/John Urban 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
re status on Funds

10/24/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/John Urban 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
and Bob Elgidely re

10/24/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Steven 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services

10/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email w/to John Urban Bob 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services

10/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Attending court hearing + 1.500 390 € 585.00 € (General Services
status conference via

10/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/John Urban 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
re proposed Supplemental

10/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/John Urban 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
and Bob Elgidely re

10/26/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w Curran Beth 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
re Messmer Claim 64 and 65

10/26/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Steven 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Berman re Status Confernce /

10/30/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence w/John 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
Urban re "Pursuant to the

10/30/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email corresponcende 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
w/Steven Berman re Engler

10/30/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence w/John 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Urban re UTFPA's new client

10/31/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence Steven 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Beman and John Urban re

10/31/2018|Annerose Tashiro Status conference call w/ 0.500 390 € 195.00 € |General Services

11/6/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email to Bob Elgidely re 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services

11/16/2018|Annerose Tashiro Attention to correspondence 0.500 390 € 195.00 € (General Services
of John Urban + Steven

11/16/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange to/w John 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
Urban Steven Berman re funds

12/5/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email to Bob Elgidely re Hubert 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |Enforcement Litigation

Engler and Roswitha App -

12/12/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email to Steven Berman re 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services

12/13/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email to Tinamarie Feil re 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services

12/18/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email to Beth Curran re order 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services

12/18/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange to/w Steven 0.500 390 € 195.00 € |General Services
Berman re proposed
Supplemental Order on

12/19/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email to Tinamarie Feil re talk 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services

to Steven Berman how to
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12/28/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email to/w Eugen Fritschi re 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Gabriele Balsiger - criminal
1/7/2019|Annerose Tashiro Email to/w Eugen Fritschi re 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Gabriele Balsiger - criminal
1/8/2019|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w Eugen 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Fritschi liquidator for Balsiger
1/14/2019|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence w/to 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Seven Berman re approach to
1/16/2019|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/to Andreas 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
1/21/2019|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence w/to 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Tinamarie Feil, Bob Elgidely,
1/31/2019|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/to 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Tinamarie Feil + Beth Curran
2/18/2019|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence re set up of 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
conference call re status
2/19/2019|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w Tinamarie 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
2/20/2019|Annerose Tashiro Email to Bob Elgidely re 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
2/22/2019|Annerose Tashiro Call w Tinamarie Feil re 0.333 390 € 129.87 € (General Services
2/25/2019|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w Andreas 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
2/26/2019|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/to 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Tinamarie Feil re meeting to
2/28/2019|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence w/to 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Tinamarie Feil re draft website
3/1/2019|Annerose Tashiro Call Tinamarie Feil to discuss 0.500 390 € 195.00 € (General Services
webiste and locating creditors
3/6/2019|Annerose Tashiro Liaise re court hearing and 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
3/7/2019|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/to John 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
3/11/2019|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/to Steven 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Berman, Bob Elgidely and John
Urban re garnished funds and
3/15/2019|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence w/to 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Tinamarie Feil + Beth Curran
3/21/2019|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/to Steven 0.250 390 € 97.50 € |General Services
Berman, John Urban re
3/24/2019|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/to Bob 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
Elgidely re hearing for Ch. 7
3/25/2019|Annerose Tashiro Court hearing re distribution 1.500 390 € 585.00 € |General Services
3/25/2019|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence w/Beth 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
4/2/2019|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence Steven 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |General Services
Berman and John Urban re
4/2/2019|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence Steven 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |General Services
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4/4/2019

Annerose Tashiro

Call Bob Elgidely and
Tinamarie Feil, Steven Berman

0.500

390 €

195.00 €

General Services

5/1/2019

Annerose Tashiro

Drafting Fee Application

3.167

390 €

1,235.13 €

Fee application

5/6/2019

Annerose Tashiro

Internal discussion with Ms

0.167

390 €

65.13 €

General Services

5/12/2019

Annerose Tashiro

Review, Revise and provide
comments on Fee Application

1.500

390 €

585.00 €

Fee application

7/12/2017

Nathalie Ell

Tardif / Hofmann: Answer
from notary’s office, email to
Dr. Tashiro re next steps.

0.500

250 €

125.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

7/14/2017

Nathalie Ell

Tardif / Mathieu: Internal
discussion with Mr. Dugé,
email to lawyer Bai-Mathis re
original of the judgement BG
Metz

0.500

250 €

125.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

7/18/2017

Nathalie Ell

Tardif / Hofmann: Internal
discussion with Dr. Tashiro
concerning letter to notary’s
office, further steps

0.167

250 €

41.75 €

Enforcement Litigation

7/19/2017

Nathalie Ell

Tardif / Hofmann:
Correspondence and

0.500

250 €

125.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

7/19/2017

Nathalie Ell

Tardif / Mathieu: Email from
lawyer Bai-Mathis, sending

0.333

250 €

83.25€

Enforcement Litigation

7/20/2017

Nathalie Ell

Tardif / Hofmann: Email to Dr.
Tashiro, telephone call with
Ms Veenhof, search for

0.500

250 €

125.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

7/21/2017

Nathalie Ell

Tardif / Hofmann: Phone call
to Ms Veenhof, email to Dr.

0.333

250 €

83.25€

Enforcement Litigation

7/24/2017

Nathalie Ell

Tardif / Hofmann: Checking

0.250

250 €

62.50 €

Enforcement Litigation

7/24/2017

Nathalie Ell

Tardif / Mathieu: Email to Ms
Fluhr and Dr. Tashiro regarding
official copy of the judgement

1.000

250 €

250.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

7/25/2017

Nathalie Ell

Tardif / Mathieu: Email to

0.333

250 €

83.25€

Enforcement Litigation

7/31/2017

Nathalie Ell

Tardif / Mathieu: Email from
bailiff, email to lawyer BG
Metz re Dépens, search
information re date and place
of birth

1.000

250 €

250.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

8/4/2017

Nathalie Ell

Tardif / Mathieu: Email from
bailiff, instruction to Ms
Neichel regarding payment of

0.500

250 €

125.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

9/11/2017

Nathalie Ell

Tardif // Hofmann: Internal
discussion with Dr. Tashiro re

0.250

250 €

62.50 €

Enforcement Litigation
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9/19/2017|Nathalie Ell Engler / Mathieu: Calculation 0.500 250 € 125.00 € |Enforcement Litigation
of Court fees, email to bailiff,

9/29/2017|Nathalie Ell Engler/ Mathieu: Attention to 0.500 250 € 125.00 € |Enforcement Litigation
email sent by bailiff re 1st step

10/2/2017|Nathalie Ell Engler/Mathieu: Internal 0.500 250 € 125.00 € |Enforcement Litigation

discussion with Mr Ehret re
registration of landcharge,

10/24/2017|Nathalie Ell Tardif/Hofmann: Send email 0.167 250 € 41.75 € |Enforcement Litigation
to Dr. Tashiro re further steps,

10/30/2017[Nathalie Ell Engler/Mathieu: Send email 0.250 250 € 62.50 € |Enforcement Litigation
reminder to bailiff re next

11/16/2017[Nathalie Ell Mathieu: Email to Dr. Tashiro 1.000 250 € 250.00 € [Enforcement Litigation

re foreclosure proceeding
(request for payment and
attachment of account) and

11/29/2017|Nathalie Ell Engler/ Mathieu: Call by the 0.500 250 € 125.00 € |Enforcement Litigation
bailiff re costs for foreclosure

1/10/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler/Mathieu: Email to 0.250 250 € 62.50 € |Enforcement Litigation

1/16/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler/Mathieu: Taking notice 1.000 250 € 250.00 € [Enforcement Litigation

of claim re attachment of
account, research re law of

1/16/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler/Mathieu: Review email 0.500 250 € 125.00 € |Enforcement Litigation
from bailiff, summons before
1/19/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler/Mathieu: Email to 0.500 250 € 125.00 € |Enforcement Litigation

bailiff re claim, phone call w
bailiff re attachment of

1/22/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler/Mathieu: Summons to 1.500 250 € 375.00 € |Enforcement Litigation
appear before the judge at
district court, search Lexis 360

1/29/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler/Mathieu: Research 1.000 250 € 250.00 € |Enforcement Litigation
Lexis360 re proceeding in
1/31/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler/Mathieu: Call w 0.750 250 € 187.50 € |Enforcement Litigation
opposing counsel re court
2/2/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu - Phone call 1.000 250 € 250.00 € |Enforcement Litigation
w opposing counsel and office
2/5/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu - Various 0.750 250 € 187.50 € |Enforcement Litigation
calls re date at the court and
2/6/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu - Email to 0.750 250 € 187.50 € |Enforcement Litigation
2/8/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu - Email 0.250 250 € 62.50 € |Enforcement Litigation
2/19/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu - Follow up 0.500 250 € 125.00 € |Enforcement Litigation
2/27/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu - Email 0.250 250 € 62.50 € |Enforcement Litigation

exchange w opposing counsel,
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2/28/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu - Draft reply

4.000

250 €

1,000.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

3/1/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu - Draft reply,
phone call w bailiff, research

2.500

250 €

625.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

3/5/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu - Editing
reply, search Lexis re rejection

2.500

250 €

625.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

3/7/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu - Editing
reply, search Lexis re rejection

3.000

250 €

750.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

3/8/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu - Email
correspondence w opposing

0.250

250 €

62.50 €

Enforcement Litigation

3/9/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu - Finalize
letter, send to Court and

1.000

250 €

250.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

3/12/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu -

0.250

250 €

62.50 €

Enforcement Litigation

3/20/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler / Mathieu - Send letter
to opposing counsel re journée
nationale de mobilisation des
Barreaux de France, call w
Court, preparation - Hearing
date, attention to emails sent
by opposing counsel, internal
discussion with Mr Ehret,
sending email to opposing
counsel

3.000

250 €

750.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

3/21/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu - Call w
Court re Hearing date, various
calls and email

1.500

250 €

375.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

3/22/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu - Checking
dates (Court), attention to

1.000

250 €

250.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

3/23/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu - Attention
to emails re date at Court,

0.333

250 €

83.25€

Enforcement Litigation

4/12/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu -Draft reply

3.000

250 €

750.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

4/16/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu - Finalize
reply, search, sending reply to

2.000

250 €

500.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

4/18/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu -
Attendance at Court (Local

6.000

250 €

1,500.00 €

Enforcement Litigation

6/14/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu - Phone Call

0.167

250 €

41.75 €

Enforcement Litigation

6/18/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu - Attention
to judgement of district court
AG Saint-Avold, 14 June 2018,
follow up email to Dr. Tashiro,
research re action en
répétition de I'indu

0.750

250 €

187.50 €

Enforcement Litigation
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6/22/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu - Letter to 0.750 250 € 187.50 € |Enforcement Litigation
opposing counsel re request
for payment accord. § 70
French Code of Civil

Procedure, note reminder date

6/26/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu - Letter to 0.500 250 € 125.00 € |Enforcement Litigation
bailiff re judgement Tl Saint

6/28/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu - Attention 0.250 250 € 62.50 € |Enforcement Litigation
to email sent by opposing

7/10/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu - Send email 0.250 250 € 62.50 € |Enforcement Litigation

to opposing counsel re
payment according French

7/24/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu -Attention 1.167 250 € 291.75 € |Enforcement Litigation
to email sent by opposing
counsel re summons to court,

7/26/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu - Attention 0.250 250 € 62.50 € |Enforcement Litigation
to email sent by court and
7/27/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu - Email to 0.250 250 € 62.50 € |Enforcement Litigation

opposing counsel re payment
according Judgement Art 700

7/30/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu - Internal 0.500 250 € 125.00 € |Enforcement Litigation
discussion w Mr Ehret re claim
dated 19 July 2018 at TGl
Sarreguemines and service of

7/31/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu - Working 3.000 250 € 750.00 € |Enforcement Litigation
on the file, research Lexis re
9/4/2018[Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu : Attention 0.500 250 € 125.00 € |Enforcement Litigation

to email and fax sent by
opposing counsel, internal

10/16/2018[Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu : Internal 0.250 250 € 62.50 € |Enforcement Litigation
discussion w Dr. Tashiro re
1/7/2019|Nathalie Ell Engler / Mathieu : Working on 0.666 250 € 166.50 € |Enforcement Litigation
the file and sending report re
3/29/2019|Nathalie Ell Engler Mathieu: Checking 0.167 250 € 41.75 € |Enforcement Litigation
status, email to Dr. Tashiro,
7/24/2017|Naila Jasmine Alam Review report sent by Tardif 2.083 250 € 520.75 € |General Services
7/25/2017|Naila Jasmine Alam Draft memo / letter for 2.167 250 € 541.75 € |General Services
7/27/2017|Naila Jasmine Alam Send draft to Dr. Tashiro 0.167 250 € 41.75 € |General Services
2/7/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Internal discussion with Dr. 0.250 250 € 62.50 € |General Services
Tashiro re John
2/8/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Research re Florida Bar 1.333 250 € 333.25 € |General Services

Attorney Discipline and
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2/8/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Email to Dr. Tashiro re address 0.167 250 € 41.75 € |General Services
2/13/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Research re unclaimed funds, 0.666 250 € 166.50 € (General Services
2/14/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Review email from Dr. Tashiro, 0.333 250 € 83.25 € |General Services
research re funds deposited
2/20/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Phone call w Dr. Tashiro and 2.167 250 € 541.75 € |General Services
2/21/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Review email sent from Dr. 0.500 250 € 125.00 € (General Services
Tashiro to Ms Balsiger re
2/21/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Phone call w court clerk, Ed 0.750 250 € 187.50 € (General Services
Comey, re Motion to Turnover
Property of the Estate, internal
2/21/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Phone call w Dr. Tashiro and 2.333 250 € 583.25 € |General Services
Bob Elgidely's office re checks,
internal discussion with Dr.
Tashiro re Motion to Turnover
2/26/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam First draft Motion to Turnover 2.750 250 € 687.50 € |General Services
Property of the Estate /
2/28/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Review Court Orders dated 3 2.167 250 € 541.75 € |General Services
February 2016, edit Motion to
3/1/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Revise + Edit Motion to 1.333 250 € 333.25 € [General Services
3/5/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Revise Motion to Turnover 1.666 250 € 416.50 € |General Services
3/14/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Edit Motion to Turnover 0.417 250 € 104.25 € (General Services
3/20/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam First final draft of Motion to 1.000 250 € 250.00 € |General Services
Turnover Property of the
3/22/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Internal discussion with Dr. 0.667 250 € 166.75 € (General Services
Tashiro re Ethics Complaint,
3/23/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Internal discussion with Dr. 0.667 250 € 166.75 € (General Services
Tashiro re next steps, call w
3/27/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Research re Pro Hac Vice 1.333 250 € 333.25 € |General Services
Process, fees in Florida, draft
Motion for Pro Hac Vice
3/28/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Revise Pro Hac Vice Motion 0.417 250 € 104.25 € (General Services
4/20/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Review email correspondence 0.083 250 € 20.75 € |General Services
4/23/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Attention to preparation of 2.250 250 € 562.50 € |General Services
confernce call with Shumaker,
internal discussion with Dr.
4/24/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Revise Motion to Turnover 5.917 250 € 1,479.25 € |General Services
Property of the Estate and
4/26/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Revise Motion to Turnover 1.500 250 € 375.00 € |General Services
Property of the Estate and
4/27/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Revise Motion to Turnover 3.750 250 € 937.50 € |General Services
5/25/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Conference Call w/Steven 0.500 250 € 125.00 € |General Services

Berman + Dr. Tashiro re
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5/30/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Internal discussion with Dr. 0.500 250 € 125.00 € (General Services
Tashiro re Motion and
6/4/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Amend Motion to Turnover 2.167 250 € 541.75 € |General Services
Property of the Estate
6/5/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Edit declarations, checking 1.833 250 € 458.25 € |General Services
6/6/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Various emails re Motion to 1.167 250 € 291.75 € |General Services
Turnover Property of the
6/8/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Draft letters for information to 0.500 250 € 125.00 € (General Services
6/18/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Phone call with Steven Berman 2.500 250 € 625.00 € |General Services
re Motion, edit Motion to
6/19/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Revise Motion to Turnover 4.000 250 € 1,000.00 € |General Services
Property of the Estate,
prepare new arguments re §
541, 542 and 543
6/19/2018(Naila Jasmine Alam Preparation of appendices for 2.000 250 € 500.00 € (General Services
Motion to Turnover Property
6/20/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Phone call with court clerk, Ed 2.000 250 € 500.00 € |General Services
Comey, working on the file,
6/21/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Review letter from Urban, 2.000 250 € 500.00 € |General Services
translation, internal discussion
with Dr. Tashiro re appendices
to Motion, sending Motion to
6/25/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Internal discussion with Dr. 2.000 250 € 500.00 € |General Services
Tashiro, preparation of the
7/9/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Phone call w Steven Berman 1.167 250 € 291.75 € |General Services
7/13/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Internal discussion re question 0.167 250 € 41.75 € |General Services
7/16/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Internal discussion re one 0.917 250 € 229.25 € |General Services
7/24/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Conference Call w/Steven 3.833 250 € 958.25 € |General Services
Berman + Bob and Dr Tashiro,
search in connection with
Congro & Primus,
7/25/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Court Hearing attendance 1.000 250 € 250.00 € |General Services
7/27/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Checking Pacer in regard of 0.167 250 € 41.75 € |General Services
Court Order, internal
8/14/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Checking Trustee Final Report, 2.000 250 € 500.00 € |General Services
checking creditors listed,
8/17/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Correspondence and internal 0.750 250 € 187.50 € (General Services
discussion w Dr. Tashiro re W-
8/20/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Further research re tax forms 3.333 250 € 833.25 € |General Services
to be used, internal discussion,
8/21/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Internal discussion re creditors 0.417 250 € 104.25 € (General Services
8/24/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Checking list of creditors 1.333 250 € 333.25 € |General Services
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8/29/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Search re tax forms to be 1.417 250 € 354.25 € |General Services
used, internal discussion with
8/30/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Review email sent by Steven 0.167 250 € 41.75 € |General Services
Berman re Urban's list of
9/17/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Internal discussion with Ms 1.217 250 € 304.25 € |General Services
Neichel and Dr. Tashiro re
10/25/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam Attend Court Hearing 1.000 250 € 250.00 € |General Services
12/13/2018(Naila Jasmine Alam Internal discussion re Court 0.167 250 € 41.75 € |General Services
Order of US Bankcruptcy
5/2/2019|Naila Jasmine Alam Review E-Mail from Dr. 0.500 250 € 125.00 € |Fee application
Tashiro re Fee Application,
5/6/2019|Naila Jasmine Alam Edit and review text of fee 1.750 250 € 437.50 € |Fee application
application re asset recovery,
discussion with Dr. Tashiro re
5/10/2019|Naila Jasmine Alam Further edits and revisions to 3.500 250 € 875.00 € |Fee application
fee application; Prepare
7/14/2017|Ronald Dugte Tardif / Mathieu: Internal 0.167 250 € 41.75 € |Enforcement Litigation
discussion with Ms Ell re
original of the judgement BG
Metz
10/2/2017|Patrick Ehret Engler/Mathieu: Internal 0.083 390 € 32.37 € |Enforcement Litigation
discussion with Ms Ell re
1/19/2018|Patrick Ehret Engler/Mathieu: Internal 0.167 390 € 65.13 € |Enforcement Litigation
discussion with Ms Ell re claim
3/20/2018|Patrick Ehret Engler / Mathieu - Internal 0.333 390 € 129.87 € |Enforcement Litigation
discussion with Ms Ell re
preparation - Hearing date,
7/30/2018|Patrick Ehret Engler // Mathieu - Internal 0.200 390 € 78.00 € |Enforcement Litigation
discussion w Ms Ell re claim
dated 19 July 2018 at TGl
Sarreguemines and service of
7/31/2018|Patrick Ehret Engler // Mathieu - Internal 0.200 390 € 78.00 € |Enforcement Litigation
discussion w Ms Ell re next
Total 64,697.20 €
Fee Summary
Category Total Hours Total Fees Ratio Applied
Enforcement Litigation 60.201 15,288.39 € 15,288.39 €
Fee application 10.417 3,257.63 € 3,257.63 €
General Services 146.714 46,151.18 € 31,349.80 €
Total 217.332 64,697.20 € 49,895.82 €
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Summary of Professional Hourly Rates

Name Rate (€ per Hour)

Annerose Tashiro 390.00 €
Naila Jasmine Alam 250.00 €
Nathalie Ell 250.00 €
Patrick Ehret 390.00 €
Ronald Dugue 250.00 €

Average Hourly Rate 331.38€
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General Services Rendered (July 24, 2017 up to and including October 15, 2018)

Date Person Comment Hours Hourly Amount
Rate
8/14/2017|Annerose Tashiro Attention to German summary of English Final 0.117 390 € 45.63 €
Report for creditors
9/28/2017|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion re information to be sent to 0.183 390 € 71.37 €
creditors
10/2/2017|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion re disbursement of dividend 0.450 390 € 175.50 €
10/9/2017|Annerose Tashiro Organisation of distribution of dividend 0.583 390 € 227.37 €
10/10/2017|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion of how to handle the pay out of 0.317 390 € 123.63 €
dividend
10/12/2017|Annerose Tashiro Review file and checking claims of creditors and their 1.700 390 € 663.00 €
position, attention to and sending various emails
10/13/2017|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion, next steps, organisation, 3.267 390 € 1,274.13 €
checking documents, proof of insolvency schedule
10/16/2017|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion re disbursement of dividend 0.050 390 € 19.50 €
10/25/2017|Annerose Tashiro Organisation, correspondence and internal 1.383 390 € 539.37 €
discussion re pay out of dividend
1/18/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Gabriele Balsiger re approach by 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
John Urban for Messmer creditors, review letters
1/23/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email w/Bob Tardif re Ms Balsiger's approach re 0.167 390 € 65.13 €

1400 creditors of Messmer/Urban
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1/26/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/ Robert Tardif re payment of 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
dividend
1/30/2018|Annerose Tashiro  [Correspondence w/Gabriele Balsiger re pressure by 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
John Urban onto creditors
2/1/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email to/w Gabriele Balsiger re correspondence with 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
John Urban
2/2/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Wilhelm Huber re email 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
exchange w/John Urban re distribution
2/6/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Gabriel Balsiger re letter by Urban 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
to creditors, review of document
2/7/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion with Ms Alam re John 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
Urban/Messmer distribution
2/8/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w Ms Alam re John Urban + Clients' 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
Security Fund + Florida Bar
2/8/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w Ms Alam +re Florida Bar Fee 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Arbitration Program
2/20/2018|Annerose Tashiro Phone call w Ms Alam and Court, internal discussion 2.167 390 € 845.13 €
2/21/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w Bob Elgidely re distribution of 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
funds
2/21/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w Gabriele Balsiger re 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
correspondence of John Urban with creditors
2/21/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion w Ms Alam re Motion to Turnover 0.666 390 € 259.74 €
Property of the Estate, call with Ms Alam and Bob
Elgidely's office re checks
3/21/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w Bob Elgidely re funds held by John 0.083 390 € 32.37€
Urban
3/22/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion with Ms Alam re Ethics Complaint 0.400 390 € 156.00 €
3/23/2018|Annerose Tashiro Call Bob Elgidely re funds held by John Urban 0.333 390 € 129.87 €
3/23/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion with Ms Alam re next steps 0.200 390 € 78.00 €
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3/27/2018|Annerose Tashiro Discussion w Ms Alam re Pro Hac Vice Motion 0.167 390 € 65.13 €

4/20/2018|Annerose Tashiro Forward information and data of creditors relocated 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
to Krystal Hunter

4/23/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Steven Berman re Urban' letter to 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
the creditors

4/23/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion with Ms Alam re call with 0.400 390 € 156.00 €
Shumaker and next steps

4/23/2018|Annerose Tashiro Call Steven Berman, Ms Alam re further steps 0.917 390 € 357.63 €

5/9/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence w/Steven Berman re his 0.167 390 € 65.13 €

conversation w Bob Elgidely on status of the case

5/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Conference Call w/Steven Berman + Ms Alam re 0.500 390 € 195.00 €
Motion and next steps

5/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Review draft declaration for creditors 0.250 390 € 97.50 €

5/30/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion w Ms Alam re Motion and 2.666 390 € 1,039.74 €
Declarations, review of documents

5/30/2018|Annerose Tashiro Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate 4,533 390 € 1,767.87 €

6/4/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion with Ms Alam re Motion to 0.500 390 € 195.00 €

Turnover Property of Estate

6/13/2018|Annerose Tashiro Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate 1.700 390 € 663.00 €

6/16/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/ Steven Berman re Draft Motion 0.167 390 € 65.13 €

6/18/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Ms Alam + Steven Berman re 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
changes to Motion to Turnover Property of the
Estate

6/19/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Steven Berman re Draft Motion 0.167 390 € 65.13 €

6/19/2018|Annerose Tashiro Final review of Draft Motion 0.333 390 € 129.87 €

6/20/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Gabriele Balsiger re letter from 0.167 390 € 65.13 €

John Urban
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6/20/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion w Ms Alam re Motion to Turnover 0.450 390 € 175.50 €
Property of the Estate, email to Ms Balsiger, Status
Declarations

6/21/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Steven Berman re information 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
that the Trustee will jointly file the Motion to
Turnover Property of the Estate

6/21/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Ms Alam re Motion to Turnover 0.333 390 € 129.87 €
Property of the Estate, internal discussion

6/21/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Ms Alam re letter from John 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Urban

6/22/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Steven Berman re Motion to 0.750 390 € 292.50 €
Turnover Property of Estate, review version

6/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Wilhelm Huber re Ulrich 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
Messmer's engagement

6/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Steven Berman re Motion to 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Turnover Property of Estate, nearly final version

6/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Checking final version of Motion, internal discussion 0.700 390 € 273.00 €
w Ms Alam re Declarations

6/26/2018|Annerose Tashiro Review documents of creditors, discussion w Mr 1.500 390 € 585.00 €
Berner, email to Krystal Hunter

6/27/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Steven Berman re Motion to 0.083 390 € 32.37€
Turnover Property of Estate

6/28/2018|Annerose Tashiro Finalize Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate 0.400 390 € 156.00 €

6/29/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email corresponcende w/Nancy Yanez + Steven 0.250 390 € 97.50€

Berman + Krystal Hunter re Motion to Turnover
Property of Estate, scheduled Hearing
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7/4/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/ Gabriele Balsiger re Ulrich 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Messmer
7/4/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email to Steven Berman re Urban 0.533 390 € 207.87 €
7/6/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Steven Berman re John Urban 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
7/9/2018|Annerose Tashiro Call Steven Berman, internal discussion w Ms Alam 1.167 390 € 45513 €
7/11/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Wilhelm Huber re bar admission 0.666 390 € 259.74 €
of Ulrich Messmer, research re same, check with bar
7/16/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/ Wilhelm Huber re prior 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
engagement correspondence, review documents
7/23/2018|Annerose Tashiro Call Steven Berman, email exchange w/Steven 1.767 390 € 689.13 €
Berman re his conversation with John Urban, review
of engagement letter, organizing lists
7/24/2018|Annerose Tashiro Checking information on Primo GmbH and Congro 0.750 390 € 292.50 €
Finanz AG, send email to Bob Elgidely re same, email
correspondence w/Bob Elgidely
7/24/2018|Annerose Tashiro Conference Call w/Steven Berman + Bob and Ms 3.833 390 € 1,494.87 €
Alam, search in connection with Congro & Primus,
correspondence Steve and Bob, internal discussion
with Ms Alam
7/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Bob Elgidely+Steven Berman re 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Funds being wrongfully held
7/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Court Hearing, attendance and preparation for it 2.500 390 € 975.00 €
8/2/2018|Annerose Tashiro Various emails re Agreed Order / spreadsheets for 0.167 390 € 65.13 €

the exhibit
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8/3/2018|Annerose Tashiro Various emails re Agreed Order / spreadsheets for 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
the exhibit
8/6/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Steven Berman re order on 0.167 390 € 65.13 €

turnover for the distribution checks

8/14/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Beth Curran re exhibits of the 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
order, review them

8/15/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/John + Steven Berman re Revised 0.083 390 € 32.37€
Order on Motion for Turnover

8/15/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w John Urban re finalising Agreed 0.083 390 € 32.37€
Order for Claims 69, 444 and 493

8/16/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/John Urban+Steven Berman re 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Revised Order on Motion for Turnover

8/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/John Urban re Revised Order on 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Motion for Turnover, proposed Exhibit D

8/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence and internal discussion w/ Ms Alam 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
re distribution of funds, disbursement estimate,
separate W-8-forms

8/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/John Urban re Motion on 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Turnover/Agreed Order

8/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Corresondence w/Steven Berman/Krystal Hunter re 0.333 390 € 129.87 €
disbursement estimate - research and
correspondence re costs

8/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Corresondence w/Bob Elgidely re Disbursement 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
Estimate - KCC - review proposal and comments

8/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Krystal Hunter re September 0.083 390 € 3237 €

Hearing Dates
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8/20/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/John Urban, Steven Berman re 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Revised Order on Motion for Turnover

8/21/2018|Annerose Tashiro Disbursement Estimate 0.250 390 € 97.50 €

8/24/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence (John Urban) and review documents 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
PCO Engler Claims 64,65,66,67,68,69,443,444 and
493

8/29/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion with Ms Alam re tax forms to be 0.300 390 € 117.00 €
used

9/8/2018|Annerose Tashiro Review and correspondence (Curran Beth+John 0.250 390 € 97.50 €

Urban+Steven Berman) Draft Order and Exhibits on
Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate

9/10/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence and review w/Steven Berman 0.333 390 € 129.87 €
+ Bob Elgidely re Agreed Order and Exhibits A-D,

9/11/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/John Urban + Steven Berman + 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
Bob Elgidely re Hearing on 12 September 2018

9/11/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/John Urban + Steven Berman + 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
Bob Elgidely re PCO Engler final Agreed Order and
Exhibits

9/11/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence w/Beth Curran re claims and 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
correct distribution amounts

9/11/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Steven Berman + John Urban re 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Agreed Order and Exhibits

9/12/2018|Annerose Tashiro Court hearing attendance incl. Preparation 1.750 390 € 682.50 €

9/12/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Bob Elgidely re mechanics of a 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
distribution agent

9/12/2018|Annerose Tashiro Follow up with Steven Berman 0.750 390 € 292.50 €
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9/12/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Bob Elgidely re Trustree 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Distribution amount

9/12/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email exchange w/Steven Berman re Joint Motion 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
for Turnover of Undistributed Bankcruptcy Estate
Funds

9/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Internal discussion with Ms Alam + Ms Neichel re 1.217 390 € 474.63 €
creditors, next steps

9/20/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Steven Berman re Order in 0.083 390 € 32.37€
Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate

9/20/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Steven Berman re submission of 0.083 390 € 32.37 €
the Order for the entry

10/1/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/Steven Berman re inquiring the 0.083 390 € 32.37€
Court as of the status

10/1/2018|Annerose Tashiro Correspondence w/John Urban re signed Agreed 0.083 390 € 32.37 €
Order

10/10/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email correspondence w/Steven Berman, Bob 0.083 390 € 32.37 €

Elgidely re Chambers on the entry of the Order

10/11/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email-correspondence with Steven Berman and Bob 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Elgidely re order on Motion for Turnover

10/15/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email w/to Steven Berman re Turnover Order 0.417 390 € 162.63 €

7/24/2017|Naila Jasmine Alam |Review report sent by Tardif 2.083 250 € 520.75 €

7/25/2017Naila Jasmine Alam |Draft memo / letter for creditors 2.167 250 € 541.75 €

7/27/2017[Naila Jasmine Alam |Send draft to Dr. Tashiro 0.167 250 € 4175 €

2/7/2018([Naila Jasmine Alam |Internal discussion with Dr. Tashiro re John 0.250 250 € 62.50 €
Urban/Messmer distribution

2/8/2018(Naila Jasmine Alam [Research re Florida Bar Attorney Discipline and 1.333 250 € 333.25 €

Remedies for Clients
2/8/2018([Naila Jasmine Alam |Email to Dr. Tashiro re address for client funds claim 0.167 250 € 41.75 €

2/13/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam [Research re unclaimed funds, email to Dr. Tashiro 0.666 250 € 166.50 €
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2/14/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam [Review email from Dr. Tashiro, research re funds 0.333 250 € 83.25 €
deposited into Bankruptcy Court Registry

2/20/2018[Naila Jasmine Alam |Phone call w Dr. Tashiro and Court, internal 2.167 250 € 541.75 €
discussion

2/21/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Review email sent from Dr. Tashiro to Ms Balsiger re 0.500 250 € 125.00 €
Messmer's potential coorperation

2/21/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Phone call w court clerk, Ed Comey, re Motion to 0.750 250 € 187.50 €
Turnover Property of the Estate, internal discussion
with Dr. Tashiro

2/21/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Phone call w Dr. Tashiro and Bob Elgidely's office re 2.333 250 € 583.25 €
checks, internal discussion with Dr. Tashiro re
Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate and Court
Order for distribution

2/26/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |First draft Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate 2.750 250 € 687.50 €
/ Payment to creditors

2/28/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Review Court Orders dated 3 February 2016, edit 2.167 250 € 541.75 €
Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate

3/1/2018(Naila Jasmine Alam [Revise + Edit Motion to Turnover Property of the 1.333 250 € 333.25€
Estate
3/5/2018(Naila Jasmine Alam [Revise Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate 1.666 250 € 416.50 €

3/14/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Edit Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate 0.417 250 € 104.25 €

3/20/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |[First final draft of Motion to Turnover Property of 1.000 250 € 250.00 €
the Estate

3/22/2018([Naila Jasmine Alam |Internal discussion with Dr. Tashiro re Ethics 0.667 250 € 166.75 €
Complaint, further research on this

3/23/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Internal discussion with Dr. Tashiro re next steps, call 0.667 250 € 166.75 €
w Bob Elgidely

3/27/2018(Naila Jasmine Alam |Research re Pro Hac Vice Process, fees in Florida, 1.333 250 € 333.25 €
draft Motion for Pro Hac Vice process, internal
discussion with Dr. Tashiro, email to Dr. Tashiro re
same

3/28/2018[Naila Jasmine Alam |Revise Pro Hac Vice Motion 0.417 250 € 104.25 €

4/20/2018(Naila Jasmine Alam |[Review email correspondence of Shumaker 0.083 250 € 20.75 €
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4/23/2018(Naila Jasmine Alam [Attention to preparation of confernce call with 2.250 250 € 562.50 €
Shumaker, internal discussion with Dr. Tashiro,
revise Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate, call
Steven Berman
4/24/2018(Naila Jasmine Alam [Revise Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate 5.917 250 € 1,479.25 €
and arguments
4/26/2018(Naila Jasmine Alam [Revise Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate 1.500 250 € 375.00 €
and arguments
4/27/2018(Naila Jasmine Alam [Revise Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate 3.750 250 € 937.50 €
5/25/2018(Naila Jasmine Alam |Conference Call w/Steven Berman + Dr. Tashiro re 0.500 250 € 125.00 €
Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate and next
steps
5/30/2018(Naila Jasmine Alam |Internal discussion with Dr. Tashiro re Motion and 0.500 250 € 125.00 €
Declarations
6/4/2018[Naila Jasmine Alam [Amend Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate 2.167 250 € 541.75 €
according internal discussion with Dr. Tashiro
6/5/2018Naila Jasmine Alam [Edit declarations, checking excel sheet 1.833 250 € 458.25 €
6/6/2018[Naila Jasmine Alam [Various emails re Motion to Turnover Property of the 1.167 250 € 291.75 €
Estate, checking excel sheets of creditors
6/8/2018(Naila Jasmine Alam |Draft letters for information to creditors 0.500 250 € 125.00 €
6/18/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam [Phone call with Steven Berman re Motion, edit 2.500 250 € 625.00 €
Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate
6/19/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Revise Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate, 4.000 250 € 1,000.00 €
prepare new arguments re § 541, 542 and 543
6/19/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Preparation of appendices for Motion to Turnover 2.000 250 € 500.00 €
Property of the Estate, send to Steven Berman
6/20/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Phone call with court clerk, Ed Comey, working on 2.000 250 € 500.00 €
the file, internal discussion with Dr. Tashiro
6/21/2018[Naila Jasmine Alam |Review letter from Urban, translation, internal 2.000 250 € 500.00 €

discussion with Dr. Tashiro re appendices to Motion,
sending Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate +
appendices to Steven Berman
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6/25/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Internal discussion with Dr. Tashiro, preparation of 2.000 250 € 500.00 €
the documents for some creditors
7/9/2018[Naila Jasmine Alam |Phone call w Steven Berman and Dr. Tashiro re next 1.167 250 € 291.75 €
steps
7/13/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Internal discussion re question of one creditor 0.167 250 € 41.75 €
7/16/2018[Naila Jasmine Alam |Internal discussion re one creditor and his claim 0.917 250 € 229.25 €
7/24/2018[Naila Jasmine Alam |Conference Call w/Steven Berman + Bob and Dr 3.833 250 € 958.25 €
Tashiro, search in connection with Congro & Primus,
correspondence Steve and Bob, internal discussion
with Dr Tashiro
7/25/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Court Hearing attendance 1.000 250 € 250.00 €
7/27/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Checking Pacer in regard of Court Order, internal 0.167 250 € 41.75 €
discussion
8/14/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Checking Trustee Final Report, checking creditors 2.000 250 € 500.00 €
listed, internal discussion
8/17/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Correspondence and internal discussion w Dr. 0.750 250 € 187.50 €
Tashiro re W-8-forms, research (Internal Revenue
Service)
8/20/2018[Naila Jasmine Alam |Further research re tax forms to be used, internal 3.333 250 € 833.25 €
discussion, email to Dr. Tashiro
8/21/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Internal discussion re creditors and next steps 0.417 250 € 104.25 €
8/24/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Checking list of creditors 1.333 250 € 333.25 €
8/29/2018([Naila Jasmine Alam |Search re tax forms to be used, internal discussion 1.417 250 € 354.25 €
with Dr. Tashiro, phone call with IRS helpline
8/30/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam |Review email sent by Steven Berman re Urban's list 0.167 250 € 41.75 €
of creditors
9/17/2018(Naila Jasmine Alam |Internal discussion with Ms Neichel and Dr. Tashiro 1.217 250 € 304.25 €
re creditors, next steps
Total 40,819.07 €
Total (Ratio Applied) 132.623 26,017.69 €
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*Ratio for General

Services 63.74%
Recovery for S&B
represented S 660,844.40

Recovery for
unrepresented S 1,161,623.93

Total Recovery S 1,822,468.33
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General Services Rendered (after October 15, 2018)

Hourly
Date Person Comment Hours Rate Amount

Various emails re Order on amended

10/16/2018]|Annerose Tashiro Motion to Turnover Property of the Estate 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
funds transfer/compliance with Agreed

10/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Order 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Email correspondence / Urban /

10/17/2018|Annerose Tashiro Compliance with Agreed Order 0.083 390 € 32.37 €

10/19/2018|Annerose Tashiro Order 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Email correspondence /Urban re

10/19/2018|Annerose Tashiro PCO/Engler Funds Transfer/Compliance 0.083 390 € 3237 €
Email exchange w/John Urban re status on

10/23/2018|Annerose Tashiro Funds Transfer/Compliance 0.083 390 € 32.37€
Elgidely re PCO/Engler Funds Transfer

10/24/2018|Annerose Tashiro Claim 69 0.167 390 € 65.13 €

10/24/2018|Annerose Tashiro details 0.083 390 € 32.37€

10/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro funds transfer 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
conference via telephone, preparation for

10/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro this 1.500 390 € 585.00 €
Email exchange w/John Urban re proposed

10/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Supplemental Agreed Order + review 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
Email exchange w/John Urban and Bob

10/25/2018|Annerose Tashiro Elgidely re PCO/Engler Funds Transfer 0.083 390 € 32.37€

10/25/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam  |Attend Court Hearing 1.000 250 € 250.00 €
Email exchange w Curran Beth re Messmer

10/26/2018|Annerose Tashiro Claim 64 and 65 Accounting 0.083 390 € 32.37 €
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Email exchange w/Steven Berman re Status

10/26/2018|Annerose Tashiro Confernce / Draft order 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
"Pursuant to the 10/15/18 Doc 1640
10/30/2018|Annerose Tashiro Agreed Order 0.083 390 € 32.37€
Email corresponcende w/Steven Berman re
10/30/2018|Annerose Tashiro Engler status conference - follow up 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Email correspondence w/John Urban re
10/30/2018|Annerose Tashiro UTFPA's new client 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Email correspondence Steven Beman and
10/31/2018|Annerose Tashiro John Urban re "Agreed Order" 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
10/31/2018|Annerose Tashiro Status conference call w/ Steven Bermann 0.500 390 € 195.00 €
11/6/2018|Annerose Tashiro Fuchs 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
+ Steven Berman re additional relief from
11/16/2018|Annerose Tashiro the Court's ruling 0.500 390 € 195.00 €
Email exchange to/w John Urban Steven
11/16/2018|Annerose Tashiro Berman re funds held by Urban 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
12/12/2018|Annerose Tashiro Email to Steven Berman re Trustee's Report 0.083 390 € 32.37 €
12/13/2018|Annerose Tashiro process 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Internal discussion re Court Order of US
12/13/2018|Naila Jasmine Alam  [Bankcruptcy Court, search (PACER) 0.167 250 € 41.75 €
12/18/2018|Annerose Tashiro circulation 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Email exchange to/w Steven Berman re
proposed Supplemental Order on Motion
12/18/2018|Annerose Tashiro for Distribution and review of order 0.500 390 € 195.00 €
Email to Tinamarie Feil re talk to Steven
12/19/2018|Annerose Tashiro Berman how to distribute 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Email to/w Eugen Fritschi re Gabriele
12/28/2018|Annerose Tashiro Balsiger - criminal case 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Email to/w Eugen Fritschi re Gabriele
1/7/2019|Annerose Tashiro Balsiger - criminal case 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Email exchange w Eugen Fritschi liquidator
1/8/2019|Annerose Tashiro for Balsiger re criminal judgement 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
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re approach to distribute the

1/14/2019|Annerose Tashiro unrepresented creditors 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
1/16/2019|Annerose Tashiro payment 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Email correspondence w/to Tinamarie Feil,
1/21/2019|Annerose Tashiro Bob Elgidely, Steven Berman re update 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Curran on how to handle the logistics of
1/31/2019|Annerose Tashiro the website 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Correspondence re set up of conference
2/18/2019|Annerose Tashiro call re status update 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
2/19/2019|Annerose Tashiro payment 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
2/20/2019|Annerose Tashiro party funds 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
2/22/2019|Annerose Tashiro steps 0.333 390 € 129.87 €
2/25/2019|Annerose Tashiro distribution 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Email exchange w/to Tinamarie Feil re
2/26/2019|Annerose Tashiro meeting to discuss website 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
re draft website & English or German for
2/28/2019|Annerose Tashiro the form filling 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Call Tinamarie Feil to discuss webiste and
3/1/2019]|Annerose Tashiro locating creditors 0.500 390 € 195.00 €
3/6/2019]|Annerose Tashiro appearance 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
3/7/2019]|Annerose Tashiro garnished funds 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Correspondence w/to Steven Berman, Bob
Elgidely and John Urban re garnished funds
3/11/2019|Annerose Tashiro and final report and final order 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Email correspondence w/to Tinamarie Feil
3/15/2019|Annerose Tashiro + Beth Curran re located funds 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Correspondence w/to Steven Berman, John
3/21/2019|Annerose Tashiro Urban re supplemental order 0.250 390 € 97.50 €
Email exchange w/to Bob Elgidely re
3/24/2019|Annerose Tashiro hearing for Ch. 7 trustee (25 March) 0.083 390 € 32.37 €
3/25/2019|Annerose Tashiro telephone 1.500 390 € 585.00 €
3/25/2019|Annerose Tashiro PCO 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
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John Urban re distribution and amendment

4/2/2019|Annerose Tashiro to motion 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
4/2/2019|Annerose Tashiro conference call 0.083 390 € 3237 €

Call Bob Elgidely and Tinamarie Feil, Steven

Berman re Motion to Turnover Property of
4/4/2019|Annerose Tashiro the Estate for distribution 0.500 390 € 195.00 €
5/6/2019]|Annerose Tashiro Application 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Total 14.091 5,332.11 €
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Enforcement Litigation Services Rendered

Date Person Comment Hours Hourly Rate [Amount

Internal discussion with Ms Ell concerning

7/18/2017|Annerose Tashiro |letter of notary's office and next steps 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Internal discussion with Ms Ell re

9/11/2017|Annerose Tashiro |submission of final report and further steps 0.167 390 € 65.13 €

9/19/2017|Annerose Tashiro |claims 0.217 390 € 84.63 €
Email to Bob Elgidely re Hubert Engler and

12/5/2018|Annerose Tashiro [Roswitha App - avoidance cases 0.167 390 € 65.13 €
Tardif / Hofmann: Answer from notary’s

7/12/2017|Nathalie Ell office, email to Dr. Tashiro re next steps. 0.500 250 € 125.00 €
Tardif / Mathieu: Internal discussion with
Mr. Dugé, email to lawyer Bai-Mathis re

7/14/2017|Nathalie Ell original of the judgement BG Metz 0.500 250 € 125.00 €
Tardif / Hofmann: Internal discussion with
Dr. Tashiro concerning letter to notary’s

7/18/2017|Nathalie Ell office, further steps 0.167 250 € 41.75 €
Tardif / Hofmann: Correspondence and
telephone call with Ms Veenhof, email to

7/19/2017|Nathalie Ell Dr. Tashiro 0.500 250 € 125.00€
Mathis, sending answer and informing Dr.

7/19/2017|Nathalie Ell Tashiro 0.333 250 € 83.25 €
Tardif / Hofmann: Email to Dr. Tashiro,
telephone call with Ms Veenhof, search for

7/20/2017|Nathalie Ell information re curatorship of the estate 0.500 250 € 125.00 €
Tardif / Hofmann: Phone call to Ms

7/21/2017|Nathalie Ell Veenhof, email to Dr. Tashiro 0.333 250 € 83.25 €

7/24/2017|Nathalie Ell Tardif / Hofmann: Checking emails 0.250 250 € 62.50 €
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Tardif / Mathieu: Email to Ms Fluhr and Dr.
Tashiro regarding official copy of the
7/24/2017|Nathalie Ell judgement BG Metz, letter to bailiff 1.000 250 € 250.00 €

7/25/2017|Nathalie Ell Tardif / Mathieu: Email to bailiff 0.333 250 € 83.25 €

Tardif / Mathieu: Email from bailiff, email
to lawyer BG Metz re Dépens, search
7/31/2017|Nathalie Ell information re date and place of birth 1.000 250 € 250.00 €

instruction to Ms Neichel regarding
payment of advance invoice from bailiff,
8/4/2017|Nathalie Ell internal discussion 0.500 250 € 125.00 €

Tardif // Hofmann: Internal discussion with
Dr. Tashiro re submission of final report

9/11/2017|Nathalie Ell and further steps, set reminder 0.250 250 € 62.50 €
Engler / Mathieu: Calculation of Court fees,

9/19/2017|Nathalie Ell email to bailiff, set reminder 0.500 250 € 125.00 €
Engler/ Mathieu: Attention to email sent by

9/29/2017Nathalie Ell bailiff re 1st step of foreclosure proceeding 0.500 250 € 125.00 €

Engler/Mathieu: Internal discussion with
Mr Ehret re registration of landcharge,
email to bailiff re possibility of attachment

10/2/2017|Nathalie Ell of account and information re real property 0.500 250 € 125.00 €
Tardif/Hofmann: Send email to Dr. Tashiro
10/24/2017|Nathalie Ell re further steps, note deadline 0.167 250 € 41.75 €
Engler/Mathieu: Send email reminder to
10/30/2017|Nathalie Ell bailiff re next steps 0.250 250 € 62.50 €

foreclosure proceeding (request for
payment and attachment of account) and
informing her about the possibility to
register a forced mortgage at the local land
11/16/2017|Nathalie Ell register and the costs 1.000 250 € 250.00 €
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for foreclosure proceeding, checking

11/29/2017|Nathalie Ell notaries' fees 0.500 250 € 125.00 €
Engler/Mathieu: Email to bailiff re
1/10/2018|Nathalie Ell attachment of account 0.250 250 € 62.50 €

Engler/Mathieu: Taking notice of claim re
attachment of account, research re law of

1/16/2018|Nathalie Ell succession and attachment of account 1.000 250 € 250.00 €
Engler/Mathieu: Review email from bailiff,
1/16/2018|Nathalie Ell summons before the judge at district court 0.500 250 € 125.00 €

Engler/Mathieu: Email to bailiff re claim,
phone call w bailiff re attachment of
1/19/2018|Nathalie Ell account, internal discussion with Mr. Ehret 0.500 250 € 125.00 €

before the judge at district court, search
Lexis 360 re objection against attachment

1/22/2018|Nathalie Ell of account 1.500 250 € 375.00 €
Engler/Mathieu: Research Lexis360 re

1/29/2018|Nathalie Ell proceeding in court, working on file 1.000 250 € 250.00 €
Engler/Mathieu: Call w opposing counsel re

1/31/2018|Nathalie Ell court date, draft letter to court 0.750 250 € 187.50 €

Engler // Mathieu - Phone call w opposing
counsel and office Tl Saint-Avold, email

2/2/2018|Nathalie Ell correspondendence 1.000 250 € 250.00 €
Engler // Mathieu - Various calls re date at

2/5/2018|Nathalie Ell the court and next steps 0.750 250 € 187.50 €
Engler // Mathieu - Email to Mr Collect, fax

2/6/2018[Nathalie Ell to court. 0.750 250 € 187.50 €
Engler // Mathieu - Email exchange re date

2/8/2018[Nathalie Ell / court 0.250 250 € 62.50 €

Engler // Mathieu - Follow up email to Dr.
2/19/2018|Nathalie Ell Tashiro 0.500 250 € 125.00 €
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Engler // Mathieu - Email exchange w

2/27/2018|Nathalie Ell opposing counsel, working on the file 0.250 250 € 62.50 €
2/28/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu - Draft reply 4.000 250 € 1,000.00 €
w bailiff, research Lexis re rejection of
3/1/2018|Nathalie Ell inheritance 2.500 250 € 625.00 €
Engler // Mathieu - Editing reply, search
3/5/2018|Nathalie Ell Lexis re rejection an inheritance 2.500 250 € 625.00 €
Engler // Mathieu - Editing reply, search
3/7/2018|Nathalie Ell Lexis re rejection an inheritance 3.000 250 € 750.00 €
Engler // Mathieu - Email correspondence
3/8/2018[Nathalie Ell w opposing counsel 0.250 250 € 62.50 €

Engler // Mathieu - Finalize letter, send to
Court and opposing counsel, further email

3/9/2018|Nathalie Ell correspondence 1.000 250 € 250.00 €
Engler // Mathieu - Correspondence w/
3/12/2018|Nathalie Ell opposing counsel 0.250 250 € 62.50 €

Engler / Mathieu - Send letter to opposing
counsel re journée nationale de
mobilisation des Barreaux de France, call w
Court, preparation - Hearing date,
attention to emails sent by opposing
3/20/2018|Nathalie Ell counsel, internal discussion with Mr Ehret, 3.000 250 € 750.00 €

Engler // Mathieu - Call w Court re Hearing
date, various calls and email

3/21/2018|Nathalie Ell correspondence w colleagues and Dr. 1.500 250 € 375.00 €
Engler // Mathieu - Checking dates (Court),
3/22/2018|Nathalie Ell attention to emails, send email to Mr Ehret 1.000 250 € 250.00 €

Engler // Mathieu - Attention to emails re
date at Court, sending answer and follow
3/23/2018|Nathalie Ell up email to Dr. Tashiro 0.333 250 € 83.25 €

4/12/2018[Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu -Draft reply 3.000 250 € 750.00 €
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Engler // Mathieu - Finalize reply, search,

4/16/2018|Nathalie Ell sending reply to opposing counsel 2.000 250 € 500.00 €
Engler // Mathieu - Attendance at Court

4/18/2018|Nathalie Ell (Local Court Saint-Avold) 6.000 250 € 1,500.00 €

6/14/2018|Nathalie Ell Engler // Mathieu - Phone Call w Court 0.167 250 € 41.75 €

Engler // Mathieu - Attention to judgement
of district court AG Saint-Avold, 14 June
2018, follow up email to Dr. Tashiro,
6/18/2018|Nathalie Ell research re action en répétition de I'indu 0.750 250 € 187.50 €

Engler // Mathieu - Letter to opposing
counsel re request for payment accord. §

6/22/2018|Nathalie Ell 70 French Code of Civil Procedure, note 0.750 250 € 187.50 €
Engler // Mathieu - Letter to bailiff re

6/26/2018|Nathalie Ell judgement Tl Saint Avold 0.500 250 € 125.00 €
Engler // Mathieu - Attention to email sent

6/28/2018|Nathalie Ell by opposing counsel, note reminder date 0.250 250 € 62.50 €

Engler // Mathieu - Send email to opposing
counsel re payment according French Code
7/10/2018|Nathalie Ell of Civil Procedure and appeal 0.250 250 € 62.50 €

Engler // Mathieu -Attention to email sent
by opposing counsel re summons to court,

7/24/2018|Nathalie Ell follow up email to Dr. Tashiro 1.167 250 € 291.75 €
Engler // Mathieu - Attention to email sent
7/26/2018|Nathalie Ell by court and documents 0.250 250 € 62.50 €

Engler // Mathieu - Email to opposing
counsel re payment according Judgement
7/27/2018[Nathalie Ell Art 700 French Code of Civil Procedure 0.250 250 € 62.50 €

Engler // Mathieu - Internal discussion w
Mr Ehret re claim dated 19 July 2018 at TGl
Sarreguemines and service of the protocol
7/30/2018|Nathalie Ell re security attachment dated 26 July 2018, 0.500 250 € 125.00 €
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7/31/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu - Working on the file,
research Lexis re formality error, internal
discussion w Mr Ehret

3.000

250 €

750.00 €

9/4/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu : Attention to email and
fax sent by opposing counsel, internal
discussion about next steps to take

0.500

250 €

125.00 €

10/16/2018

Nathalie Ell

Engler // Mathieu : Internal discussion w
Dr. Tashiro re next steps

0.250

250 €

62.50 €

1/7/2019

Nathalie Ell

Engler / Mathieu : Working on the file and
sending report re status of the case to Mr
Ehret and Dr. Tashiro

0.666

250 €

166.50 €

3/29/2019

Nathalie Ell

Engler Mathieu: Checking status, email to
Dr. Tashiro, note reminder date

0.167

250 €

41.75 €

7/14/2017

Ronald Dugue

Tardif / Mathieu: Internal discussion with
Ms Ell re original of the judgement BG

0.167

250 €

41.75 €

10/2/2017

Patrick Ehret

Engler/Mathieu: Internal discussion with
Ms Ell re registration of landcharge

0.083

390 €

32.37 €

1/19/2018

Patrick Ehret

Engler/Mathieu: Internal discussion with
Ms Ell re claim and further steps

0.167

390 €

65.13 €

3/20/2018

Patrick Ehret

Engler / Mathieu - Internal discussion with
Ms Ell re preparation - Hearing date,
attention to emails sent by opposing
counsel, sending email to opposing counsel

0.333

390 €

129.87 €

7/30/2018

Patrick Ehret

Engler // Mathieu - Internal discussion w
Ms Ell re claim dated 19 July 2018 at TGl
Sarreguemines and service of the protocol
re security attachment dated 26 July 2018,

0.200

390 €

78.00 €

7/31/2018

Patrick Ehret

Engler // Mathieu - Internal discussion w
Ms Ell re next steps

0.200

390 €

78.00 €

Total

60.201

15,288.39 €
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Time Spent on Fee Application

Date Person Comment Hours Hourly
Rate
5/1/2019|Annerose Tashiro Drafting Fee Application 3.167 390 €
5/12/2019|Annerose Tashiro Review, Revise and provide comments 1.500 390 €
on Fee Application and exhibits to Fee
Application
5/2/2019|Naila Jasmine Alam Review E-Mail from Dr. Tashiro re Fee 0.500 250 €
Application, proof read fee application
5/6/2019(Naila Jasmine Alam Edit and review text of fee application 1.750 250 €
re asset recovery, discussion with Dr.
Tashiro re various court orders and
hearings in 2018
5/10/2019(Naila Jasmine Alam Further edits and revisions to fee 3.500 250 €
application; Prepare exhibits and fee
application for review by Dr. Tashro
Total 10.417
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Amount

1,235.13 €

585.00 €

125.00 €

437.50 €

875.00 €

3,257.63 €




